RESOLUTION NO. 2021-160

A RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE A CONTRACT WITH H2O COMPLIANCE SERVICES, INC. FOR SERVICES RELATED TO CROSS CONNECTION CONTROL

- **WHEREAS**, a water cross connection is a connection between potable drinking water pipe and a non-potable source; and
- **WHEREAS**, the Michigan Department of Environment, Great Lakes & Energy requires an approved Cross Connection Program from municipalities that include on-site surveys and addressing potential cross connections; and
- WHEREAS, the DPW's Water Division has been working with H2O Compliance on inspections for the last three years, however additional assistance and expertise is still necessary due to an increase in staff responsibilities which have been focusing on new State and Federal mandates and lack of support staff; and
- **WHEREAS,** H2O Compliance was the lowest cost of three proposals in 2018 for completing the required inspections and managing the database for approximately 500 sites over a three-year period and has been performing the work satisfactorily, and
- **WHEREAS,** H2O Compliance Services, Inc. of Owosso presented the same fee proposal of \$43,837.20 for a three-year contract extension, and
- **WHEREAS,** the \$ 14,612.40 annual fee has been budgeted and will be billed to the water and sewer budget.
- **THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the City Council enter into a contract with H2O Compliance Services, Inc. of Owosso to provide the above mentioned services and that the Mayor or Clerk be directed to sign said contract.

The foregoing resolution was presented by and supported by for approval by the following vote; Yea; Nay; Absent. Motion.

CERTIFICATION

I, Mary LaRocque, City Clerk for the City of Charlotte, County of Eaton, State of Michigan, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and complete copy of a resolution duly adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte during its regular meeting held on November 15, 2021.

Mary LaRocque, City Clerk